Support and access to bilingual education act fund authorized.  8 

The department of elementary and secondary education (the "department") shall establish 9 

a bilingual education support fund within the department. Commencing FY 2027, the general 10 

assembly shall annually appropriate, the sum of nine hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($950,000), 11 

with three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) appropriated for implementation of traditional 12 

public school district dual language programs, and six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) 13 

appropriated for strategy and support to expand teaching certifications for bilingual dual language 14

[...]

based on the predominant home language(s) of the multilingual learner student population. 29 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect on July 1, 2026. 30 

EXPLANATION 

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T 

RELATING TO EDUCATION -- THE SUPPORT AND ACCESS TO BILINGUAL 

EDUCATION ACT 

***

This act would appropriate nine hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($950,000) to establish 1 

a bilingual education support fund within the department of elementary and secondary education. 2 

This act would also provide for the implementation of the support and access to bilingual education 3 

act for all local education agencies, community-based organizations, and institutions of higher 4